

MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP  
Michael A. Jacobs (pro hac vice)  
Kenneth W. Brakebill (pro hac vice)  
Grant L. Kim (pro hac vice)  
425 Market Street  
San Francisco, CA 94105-2482  
Telephone: (415) 268-7000  
Facsimile: (415) 268-7522

ANDERSON & KARRENBERG  
Thomas R. Karrenberg, #3726  
John P. Mullen, #4097  
Heather M. Sneddon, #9520  
700 Chase Tower  
50 West Broadway  
Salt Lake City, UT 84101  
Telephone: (801) 534-1700  
Facsimile: (801) 364-7697

**Attorneys for Defendant and Counterclaim-Plaintiff Novell, Inc.**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF UTAH, CENTRAL DIVISION**

---

THE SCO GROUP, INC., a Delaware  
corporation,

Plaintiff and Counterclaim-  
Defendant,

vs.

NOVELL, INC., a Delaware corporation,

Defendant and Counterclaim-  
Plaintiff.

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF  
NOVELL'S MOTION FOR PARTIAL  
SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON THE  
COPYRIGHT OWNERSHIP  
PORTIONS OF SCO'S SECOND  
CLAIM FOR BREACH OF CONTRACT  
AND FIFTH CLAIM FOR UNFAIR  
COMPETITION**

Case No. 2:04CV00139

Judge Dale A. Kimball

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
I. STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....	1
II. INTRODUCTION .....	1
III. STATEMENT OF UNDISPUTED FACTS .....	3
IV. ARGUMENT .....	4
A. Novell’s Statements Regarding Copyright Ownership Do Not Constitute Unfair Competition Under Utah Law.....	4
1. Utah Common Law Does Not Recognize an Unfair Competition Claim Based on Allegedly Defamatory Statements.....	4
2. The Utah Unfair Competition Act Does Not Apply to Novell’s Statements Regarding Copyright Ownership.....	6
B. Novell’s Denial of SCO’s Copyright Ownership Does Not State a Claim for Breach of the Implied Covenant of Good Faith and Fair Dealing.....	7
C. SCO Cannot Establish that Novell’s Statements Were False.....	9
CONCLUSION.....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>CASES</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Allisen v. Am. Legion Post No. 134</i> , 763 P.2d 806 (Utah 1988).....	6
<i>Am. Airlines v. Platinum World Travel</i> , 769 F. Supp. 1203 (D. Utah 1990).....	5
<i>Budget Sys., Inc. v. Budget Loan &amp; Fin. Plan</i> , 361 P.2d 512 (Utah 1961).....	5
<i>Cal. Lettuce Growers, Inc. v. Union Sugar Co.</i> , 45 Cal. 2d 474 (1955) .....	8
<i>Carma Dev. Inc. v. Marathon Dev., Inc.</i> , 2 Cal. 4th 342 (1992) .....	8
<i>Foley v. Interactive Data Corp.</i> , 47 Cal. 3d 654 (1988) .....	8
<i>Freeman &amp; Mills, Inc. v. Belcher Oil Co.</i> , 11 Cal. 4th 85 (1995) .....	9
<i>Perdue v. Crocker Nat'l Bank</i> , 38 Cal. 3d 913 (1985) .....	8
<i>Proctor &amp; Gamble Co. v. Haugen</i> , 222 F.3d 1262 (10th Cir. 2000) .....	5, 6
<i>Proctor &amp; Gamble Co. v. Haugen</i> , 947 F. Supp. 1551 (D. Utah 1996), <i>aff'd in part, rev'd in part</i> , 222 F.3d 1262 (10th Cir. 2000).....	4, 5, 6, 9
<i>Reynolds &amp; Reynolds Co. v. Norick</i> , 114 F.2d 278 (10th Cir.1940) .....	5
<i>Third Story Music, Inc. v. Tom Waits</i> , 41 Cal. App. 4th 798 (1995) .....	8
<i>Union Pac. R.R. Co. v. Trustees, Inc.</i> , 329 P.2d 398 (Utah 1958).....	6

**STATUTES**

Utah Code Ann. 1953  
§ 13-5a-102(4) .....7

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

*Steven J. Burton,*  
*Breach of Contract and the Common Law Duty to Perform in Good Faith,*  
94 Harv. L. Rev. 369 (1980).....8
